10

11

12

13

14

® @

FILED

MAY 2.8 2010
PARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

/4

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* % %k

In the Matter of the Accusation of

CHARLOTTE FAY MURPHY, No. H-1427 FR

Respondent.
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ORDER GRANTING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE

On January 10, 2007, in Case No. H-1427 FR, a Decision was rendered revoking
the real estate salesperson license of Respondent effective February 13, 2001, but granting
Respondent the right to the issuance of a restricted real estate salesperson license. A restricted
real estate salesperson license was issued to Respondent on March 5, 2001, and Respondent has
operated as a restricted licensee since that time.

On February 11, 2010, Respondent petitioned for the removal of restrictions
attaching to Respondent's real estate salesperson license, and the Attorney General of the State of
California has been given notice of the filing of the petition.

I'have considered Respondent's petition and the evidence and arguments in
support thereof. Respondent has demonstrated to my satisfaction that Respondent meets the
requirements of law for the issuance to Respondent of an unrestricted real estate salesperson

license and that it would not be against the public interest to issue said license to Respondent.

-1-




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

i9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

% - “@ .

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's petition for

reinstatement is granted and that a real estate salesperson license be issued to Respondent if

Respondent satisfies the following conditions within twelve (12) months from the date of this

order:

1. Submittal of a completed application and payment of the fee for a real

estate salesperson license.

2. Submittal of proof that you have, within the 12 month period preceding

the submittal of an application for an unrestricted license, completed the continuing education
courses required for renewal of a license.

This Order shgil become effective immediately.

DATED: < 1P P f@%‘.-m /‘

o .
JEFFDAVI (| _ !
Real/E ate Commissioner .
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* ok Ok

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-1427 FRESNO
RAY CLARK MERIDITH,

Respondent.

e Tt et et et Mt e

ORDER SUSPENDING RESTRICTED REAL ESTATE LICENSE
TO: RAY CLARK MERIDITH

On December 19, 2000, a restricted real esﬁate broker
license was issued by the Department of Real Estate to
Respondent RAY CLARK MERIDITH {hereinafter “Respondent”) on
terms, conditions and restrictions set forth in the Real Estate
Commissioner's Decision of October 23, 2000, in Case No. 1427
FRESNO (hereinafter “the Decision”}.

The Decision granted Respondent the right to the
issuance of a restricted real estate broker license subject to
the provisions of Section 10156.7 of the Business and
Professions Code and to enumerated additional terms, conditions

and restrictions imposed under authority of Section 10156.6 of
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said Code. BAmong those terﬁs, conditions and restrictions,
Respondent was required to take and pass the Professional
Responsibility Examination within six (6) months from the
effective date of the Decision. The Commissioner has determined
that, as of June 15, 2001, Respondent has failed to satisfy this
condition, and thus is in violation of Section 10177(k) of the
Business and Professions Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED under the authority of
Section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code of the
State of California that the restricted real estate broker
license heretofore issued to Respondent and the exercise of any
privileges thereunder is hereby suspended pending final
determination made after the hearing on the aforesaid
Accusation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all license certificates
and identification cards issued by the Department of Real Estate
which are in the possession of Respondent be immediately
surrendered by personal delivery or by mailing in the enclosed
self-addressed, stamped envelope:

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
Attention: Flag Section
| P. 0. Box 187000

Sacramente, CA 95818-7000

HEARING RIGHTS: Pursuant to the provisions of Section
10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code, Respondent has the
right to a hearing to contest the Commissioner’s determination
that you are in violation of Section 10177(k). TIf ﬁespondent

desires a hearing, Respondent must submit a written reguest.
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The request may be in any form, as long as it is in writing and
indicates thét Respondent wants a hearing. Unless a written
request for a hearing, signed by or on behalf of Respondent, is
delivered or mailed to the Department of Real Estate at 2201
Broadway, P. O. Box 187000, Sacramento, California 95818-7000,
within twenty (20) days after the date that this Order was
mailed to or served on you, the Department will not be obligated
or required to provide you with a hearing.

This Order shall be effective immediately.

DATED: V/éé{é/f(,ﬁg//?% "Z()d,/ )

Vi PAULA DDISH ZINNEMANN
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Department of Real Estate H {L lE
P. 0. Box 187000

Sacramento, CA 95818-7000
APR 1 1 2001

ENT OF RE
IFNT C

Telephone: (916) 227-0789
DEPART,

BEFORE THE DEPAKTMENT Or REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * %

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-1427 FRESNO

ICC REALTY, INC., OAH No. N-1999090131
DONALD LA RUE FLOYD,
RAY CLARK MERIDITH,

CHARLOTTE FAY MURPHY,

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

Respondents.

I W )

It is hereby stipulated by and between DONALD LA RUE

FLOYD (hereinafter "Respondent FLOYD), by and through his

attorney, Russell K. Ryan; and the Complainant, acting by and
through David A. Peters, Counsel for the Department of Real
Estate, as follows for purpose of settling and disposing of the
Pirst Amended Accusation filed June 28, 2000 in this matter:

1. All issues which were to be contested and all
evidence which was to be preéented by Complainant and Respondent
at a formal hearing on the First Amended Accusatiocn, which
hearing was to be held in accordance with the'provisions of the
AdmiﬁistraLive Pﬁgéeéﬁ£é-égt"}gég) {(Government Code Secﬁion

11500 et seqg.), shall instead and in place thereof be submitted

H-1427 FRESNO -1 - STIPULATION OF
DONALD LA RUE FLOYD
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solely on the basis of the provisions of this Stipulation and
Agreement.

2. Respondent FLOYD has received, read and
understands the Statement to Respondent, the Discovery
Provisions of the APA, and the First Amended Accusation filed by
the Department of Real Estate in this proceeding.

3, On September 9, 1999, Respondent FLOYD filed his
Notice of Defense pursuant to Section pursuant to Section 11505
of the Govérnment Code for the purpose of requesting a hearing
on the allegations in the Accusation. Respondent'FLOYD hereBy
freely and voluntarily withdraws his Notice of Defense.
Respondent FLOYD acknowledges that by withdrawing said Notice of
Defense herwill thereby wailve his right to require the

Commissioner to prove the allegations in the First Amended

Accusation at a contested hearing held in accordance with the

provisions of the APA and that he will waive other rights
afforded to him in connection with the hearing such as the right
to present evidence in defense of the allegations in the First
Amended Accusation and the right to cross-examine witnesses.

4. This Stipulation is based on the factual
allegations contained in the First Amended Accusation. 1In .the
interests of expedience and economy, Respondent FLOYD chooses
not to contest these allegations, but tfo remain silent and
understands that, as a result therecf, these factual
allegations, without being admitted or denied, will serve as a
prima facie basis for the disciplinary action stipulated to
s

H-1427 FRESNO - 2 - STIPULATION OF
: DONALD LA RUE FLOYD
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herein. The Real Estate Commissioner shall not be required to
provide further evidence to prove said factual aliegations.

5. It is understood by the parties that the Real
Estate Commissioner may adopt the Stipulation and Agreement as
her Decision in this matter, thereby imposing the penalty and
sanctions on Respondent FLOYD’s real estate license and license
rights as set forth in the below "Order". In the event that the
Commissioner in her discretion does not adopt the Stipulation
and Agreement, it shall be void and of no effect, and Respondent
FLOYD shall retain the right to a hearing and proceeding on the
First Amended Accﬁsation under all the provisions of the APA and
shall not be bound by any admission or waiver made herein.

6. The Order or any subsequent Order of the Real
Estate Commissioner made pursuant to this Stipulation and
Agreement shall not constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any
further administrative or civil proceedings by the Department of
Real Estate with respect toc any matters which were not
specifically alleged to be causes for accusation in this
proceeding.

DETERMINATION QF ISSﬁES

By reason of the foregoing stipulations, admissions
and waivers, and solely for the purpose of sgettlement of the
pending First Amended Accusation without a hearing, it is
stipulated and agreed that the following determinétion of issues

shall_be made:

H-1427 FRESNO - 3 - STIPULATION OF
DONALD LA RUE FLOYD
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I
The conduct of Respondent DONALD LA RUE FLOYD, as
described in the First Amended Accusation, constitutes cause for
the suspension or revocation of the real estate license and
license rights of Respondent FLOYD under the provisions of

Section 10177 (h) of the Business and Professions Code and

Section 10177(d) of the Business and Professions Code in

conjunction with Section 11012 of the Business and Professions
Code and Section 2725 of Title 10, California Code of
Regulations.
ORDER
I

The real estate broker license and all license rights

of Respondent DONALD LA RUE FLOYD under the Real Estate Law are

revoked; however, a restricted real estaté broker license shall

be issued to Respohdent pursuant to Section 10156.5 of the

Business and Professions Code if Respondent makes application

therefor and pays to the Department of Real Estate the

appropriate fee for the restricted license within ninety (90)

days from the effective date of this Decision. The restricted

license issued to Respondent shall be subject to all of the
provisions of Section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions
Code and to the following limitations, conditions and
restrictions imposed under authority of Section 10156.6 of that
Code:

/17

i

H-1427 FRESNO - 4 -~ STIPULATION OF
DONALD LA RUE FLOYD
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A, The restricted license issued to Respondent FLOYD

may be suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate
Commissiongr in the event of Respondent’s conviction or plea of
nolo contendere to a crime which is substantially related to
Respondent’s fitness or capacity as a real estate licensee.

B. The restricted license issued to Respondent FLOYD

may be suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Commissioner
on evidence satisfactory to the Commigsioner that Respondent has
violated provisions of the California Real Estate Law, the
Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations of the Real Estate
Commissioner or conditions attaching to the restricted license.

C. Respondent FLOYD shall not be eligible to apply

for the issuance of an unrestricted real estate license nor‘for
the removal of any of the conditions, limitations or
restrictions of the restricted of a restricted license until one
{1) year has elapsed from the effective date of this Decision.

D. Respondent FLOYD shall, within nine (9) months

from the effective date of this Decision, present evidence
satisfactory to the Real Estate Commissioner that Respondent
has, since the most recent issuance of an original or renewal
real estate license, taken and successfully completed the
continuing education requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of
the Real Estate Law for renewal of a real estate license. If
Respondent fails to satisfy this condition, the Commissioner may
order the suspension of the restricted license until the -
Respondent presents such evidence. The Commissioner shall

Iy

H-1427 FRESNO -5 - STIPULATION OF
DONALD LA RUE FLOYD
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afford Respondent the opportunity for a hearing pursuant to the
Administrative Procedure Act to present such evidence.

E. Respondent FLOYD shall, within six (6) months

from the effective date of this Decision, take and pass the
Professional Responsibility Examination administered by the
Departmént including the payment of the appropriate examination
fee. If Respondent fails to satisfy this condition, the
Commissidner may crder suspension of Respondent’s license until
Respondent passes the examination.

F. Any restricted broker license issued to

Respondent FLOYD shall be suspended for a period of seventy (70)

days; provided, however, that if Respondent FLOYD petitions,

forty (40) days of said suspension (or a portion thereof) shall

be stayed upon condition that:

(1) Respondent pays a monetary penalty pursuant to

Section 10172.2 of the Business and Professions
Code at the rate of $100.00 for each day of said
stayed suspension for a total monetary penalty of
$4,000.00. |

{2) Said payment shall be in the form of a cashier’s

check or certified check made pavable to the
Recovery Account of the Real Estate Fund. Said
check must be delivered to the Department prior
to the effective date of the Decision in this

— - matter.
/171
11/

H-1427 FRESNO - 6 - STIPULATION OF
DONALD LA RUE FLOYD
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G.
tc Respondent

by Respondent

No further cause for disciplinary action against

the real estate license of Respondent occurs
within one year from the effective date of the
Decision in this matter.

If Respondent fails to pay the monetary penalty

in accordance with the terms and conditions of
the Decision, the Commissioner may, without a
hearing, order the immediate execution of all or
any part of the staved sﬁspension in which event
the Respondent shall not be entitled to any
repayment nor credit, prorated or otherwise, for
money paid to the Department under the terms of
this Decision.

If Respondent pays the monetary penalty and if no

further cause for disciplinary action against the
real estate license of Respondent occurs within
one (1) year from the effective date of the
Decision, the stay hereby granted shall become
permanent.

iny restricted real estate broker license issued

FLOYD may be suspended or revoked for a violation

of any of the conditions attaching’ to the

restricted license.

/17
/11
/11
/17

H-1427 FRESNO

-7 - STIPULATION OF
DONALD LA RUE FLOYD
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H. Respondent FLOYD shall not act as a designated

broker officer for a real estate broker corporation other than

New Market- Holdings Inc., or a successor corporation.

2 /22 /0 / WY

/ // DATED DAVID A. PETERS, Counsel
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

* kK

I have read the Sﬁibulation and ‘Agreement, have
discussed it with my counsel, and its terms are ﬁnderstood by
me and are agreeable and acceptable to me. I understand that I
am waiving rights given to me by the California Administrative
Procedure Act {including but not limited to Sections 11506,
11508, 11509, and 11513 of the Government Code), and I
willingly, intelligently, and voluntarily waive those'fiéhts,
including the right of requiring the Commissioner to prove the
allegations in the Accusation at a hearing at which I would
have the right to c¢ross-examine witnesses against me and to

present evidence in defense and mitigation of the charges.

3—/& /w M/Z«%/

DATED DONALD LA RUE FLOYD
Respondent

I have reviewed the Stipulation an

P .
form and content and have advised my cliént acdordingly.

/79, 20 Deihifo—
57 DATED RUSSELL K. RYAN
Attorney for Respondent

17/

H~-1427 FRESNO - 8 - STIPULATION OF
DONALD LA RUE FLOYD
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The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement for

Settlement is hereby adopted by the Real Estate Commissioner as

her Decision and Order and shall become effective at 12 o’clock

noon on May 2, 2001 .

IT IS SO ORDERED 7M 2/3,. 2od/.

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN
Real Estate Commissioner

k™ —

[

H-1427 FRESNO -9 - STIPULATION OF
DONALD LA RUE FLOYD .
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

*® k&

In the Matter of the aAccusation of N¢o. H-1427 FRESNO

)
)
) .
ICC REALTY, INC., ) OAH No. N-1999090131
DONALD LA RUE FLOYD, ) '
RAY CLARK MERIDITH, )
CHARLOTTE FAY MURPHY, i
)

Resgpondents.

ORDER ACCEPTING VQLUNTARY SURRENDER OF REAL ESTATE LICENSE

On June 28, 2000, a First Amended Accusation was filed
in this matter against Respondents.

On November 30, 2000; Respondent ICC REALTY, INC. only
petitioned the Commissioner to voluntarily surrender its real
estate corporation license pursuant to Section 10100.2 of the
Business and Professions Code.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Fespondent ICC REALTY, INC.'s

petition for voluntary surrender of its real estate corporation

license is accepted as of the effective date of this Order as set

forth below, based upon the understanding and agreement expressed

in Respondent’s Declaration dated ICC REALTY, INC. (attached as

Exhibit “A” hereto).
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Respondent’s license certificate and pocket card shall

be sent to the below-listed address so that they'reach the
Department on or before the effective date of this Order:
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
Attention: Licensing Flag Section

P. 0. Box 187000
Sacramento, CA 9581877000

' This Order shall becomée effective at 12 o'clock

noon on February 13, 2001

]

DATED: C/{Mco&c/j /0/, 2C0 7

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN
Real Esfate Commissioner
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Department of Real Estate
P. 0. Box 187000
Sacramento, CA $5818-7000

Telephone: (916) 227-0789

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* ok Kk

In the Matter of the Accusation of No., H-1427 FRESNC

'ICC REALTY, INC., OAH No. N-1995090131
DONALD LA RUE FLOYD,
RAY CLARK MERIDITH,
CHARLOTTE FAY MURPHY,

Respondents.

DECLARATION

My name is DONALD LA RUE FLOYD and I am currently an
Officer of ICC REALTY, INC., which is licensed as a real estate
broker and/or has license rights with respect to said license.
I am authorized to sign this declaration on behalf of ICC

REALTY, INC. ICC REALTY, INC. is represented in this matter by

RUSSELL K. RYAN, Attorney .at Law.

In lieu of proceeding in this matter in accordance
with the provisions of the Administrative. Procedure Act
(Sections 11400 et seq., of the Business and Professions Code)

ICC REALTY, INC. wishes to voluntarily surrender its real estate

EXHIBIT

) i R !’ “\%klit
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iicense issued by the Department of Real Estate ("Department"),
pufsuant to Businesé and Professions Code Section 10100.2.

I understand that ICC REALTY, INC, by so voluntariiy
surrendering its license, can only have it reinstated in |
accordance with the provisions of Section 11522 of the
Government Code. I also understand that be so voluntarily
surrendering its license, ICC REALTY, INC. agrees to the
following:

The filing of this Declaration shall be deemed as its
petition for voluntary surrender. It shall also be deemed to be
an understanding and agréement by ICC REALTY, INC. that, it
waives all rights it has to require the Commissioner to prove
the allegations contained in the First Amended Accusation filed
in this matter at a hearing held in accordance with the
pProvisions bf'the Administrative Procedure Act (Government Code
Sections 11400 et seq.), and that it alsc waives other rights
afforded to it in conrection with the hearing such as the right
to discovery, the right to present evidence in defense of the
allegations in thé First Amended Accusation and the right to
cross examine witnesses. I further agree on behalf éf ICC
REALTY, INC. that upon acceptance by the Commissioner, as
evidenced by an appropriate order, all affidavits and all
relevant evidence ébtained by the Department in this matter
brior to the Commissioner’s acceptance, and all allegations
contained in the Accusation filed in the Department Case No.
H-1427 FRESNb, may be considered by the Department to be true

and correct for the purpose of deciding whether or not to grant
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o . e
reinstatement of ICC REALTY, INC.'s license pursuant to
Government Code Section 11522.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of
the State of California that the above.is true and correct and
that I am acting freely and voluntarily on behalf of ICC REATTY,
INC.. to surrender its license and all license rights attached

thereto.

DATED: _Z//E»V /mJ

Lo or £ 2

ICC REALTY, INC/, Resfondent
- By: Donald La Rue Floyd
Designated Officer
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Department of Real Estate ﬂ Ez
P. O. Box 187000

‘Sacramento, CA 95818-7000 JAN 2 3 2001

Telephone: (916) 227-0789

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALTFORNIA

* * kK

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-1427 FRESNO

"ICC REALTY, INC., OAH No. N-1995090131
DCNALD LA RUE FLOYD,
RAY CLARK MERIDITH,

CHARLOTTE FAY MURPHY,

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

Respondents.

Mt e Nt e et et et T et St

It is hereby stipulated by and between CHARLOTTE FAY

MURPHY (hereinafter "Respondent MURPHY”), by and through his

attorney, Russell K. Ryan; and the Complainant, acting by and
through Da&id A. Peters, Counsel for the Department of Real
Estate, as follows for purpose of settling and disposing of the
First Amended Accusation filed June 28, 2000 in this matter:

1. All issues which were to be contested and all
evidence which was to be presented by Complainant and Respondent
at a formal hearing on the First Amended Accusation, which
hearing was to be held in accordance with the provisions of the
Administrative Procedure Act (APA) (Government Code Section

11500 et seq.),

H-1427 FRESNO -1 - STIPULATION QF
CHARLOTTE FAY MURPHY
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shall instead and in place thereof be submitted sclely on the

iy

basis of the provisions of this Stipulation and Agreement.

2. Respondent MURPHY has received, read and
understands the Statement to Respondent, the Discovery
Provisions of the APA, and the First Amended Accusation filed by
the Department of Real Estate in this proceeding.

3. On September 9, 1999, Respondent MURPHY filed her
Notice of Defense pursuant to Section 11505 of the Government
Code for the purpose of requesting a hearing on the allegations
in the Accusation. Respondent MURPHY hereby freely and
voluntarily withd;aws her Notice of Defense. Respon@ent MURPHY
acknowledges that by withdrawing said Notice of Defegse she will
thereby waive her right to require the Coﬁmissioner to prove the
allegations in the Acﬁusation at a contested hearing held in
accordance with the provisions of the APA and that she will
waive other rights afforded to her in connection with the
hearing such as the right to present evidence in defense of the
allegations in the First Amended Accusation and the right to
Cross-examine witnesses. |

4. This Stipulation is based on the factual
allegations contained in the First Amended Accusation. .In the
interests of expedience and economy, Respondent MURPHY choosés
not to contest these allegations, but to remain‘silent_and
understands thét, as a result thereof, these factual
allegationé, without being admitted or denied, will serve as a
prima facie basis for the disciplinary action stipulated to

/17

H-1427 FRESNO - 2 - STIPULATION OF
CHARLOTTE FAY MURPHY
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herein. The Real Estate Commissioner shall not be réquired to

provide further evidence to prove said factual allegations.

5. It is understood by the parties that the Real
Estate Commissioner may adopt the Stipulation and Agreement as
her Decision in this matter, thereby imposing the penalty and
sanctions on Respondent MURPHY's real estate license and license
rights as set forth in tﬁe béIOW‘“Order"._ In the event that the
Commissioner in her discretion does not adopt the Stipulation
and Agreement, it shall be void and of no effect, and Respondent
MURPHY shall retain the right to a hearing and proceeding on the
First Amended Accusation under all the provisions of the APA and
shall not be bound by any admission or waiver made h;rein.

6. The Order or any subsequent Order of the Real
Estate Commissioner made pursuant to this Stipulation and
Agreemeﬁt shall not constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any
further administrative or civil proceedings by the Department of
Real Estate with respect to any matters which were not
specifically alleged to be causes for accusation in this
proceeding.

DETERMINATION OF I SSUES

By reason of the foregoing stipulations, admissions
and waivers, and solely for the purpose of settlement of the
pending Accusation without a hearing, it is stipulated and
agreed that the following determination of issues shall be made:

I
The conduct of Respondent CHARLOTTE FAY MURPHY, as

described in the First 2Amended Accusation, constitutes cause for

H-1427 FRESNO -3 - STIPULATION OF :
CHARLOTTE FAY MURPHY
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the suspension or revocation of the real estate license and

license rights of Respondent MURPHY under the provisions of

Section 10177(d}) of the Business and Professions Code in

conjunction with Sections_}l012, 11018.1(a) and 11018.2 of the

Business and Professions Code.
ORDER
I

Thé real estate salesperson license and all license

rights of Respondent CHARLOTTE FAY MURPHY under the Real Estate

Law are revoked; however, a restricted real estate salesperson

license shall be issued to Respondent pursuant to Section

10156.5 of the Business and Professions Code if Respondent makes
application therefor and prays to the Department of Real Estate

the appropriate fee for the restricted license within ninety

(90) days from the effective date of this Decision. Aﬁy'

restricted real estate license issued to Respondent pursuant to

this Decision shall be suspended for thirty (30) days from the

date of issuance of said restricted license. The restricted

license issued to Respondent shall be subject to all of the

provisions of Section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions

Code and to the following limitations, conditionsg and
restrictions imposed undexr authority of Section 10156.6 of that
Code:

A. The restricted license issued to Respondent

MURPHY may be suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real

Estate Commissioner in the event of Respondent’s conviction or

H-1427 FRESNO ' - 4 - STIPULATION OF
CHARLOTTE FAY MURPHY
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plea of nolo contendere to a crime which is substantially

related to Respondent’'s fitness or capacity as a real estate

licensee.

BE. The restricted license issued to Respondent

MURPHY may be suspended prior to hearing by Order of the
Commissioner on evidence satisfactory to the Commissioner that
Respondent has violated provisions of the California Real Estarte
Law, the Subdivided Lands Law, Regulationé of the Real Estate
Commigsioner or conditions attaching to the restricted license.

C. Respondent MURPHY shall not be eligible to apply

for the issuance of an unrestricted real estate license nor for
the removal of any of the conditions, limitations or

restrictions of the restricted of & restricted license until one

(1) yvear has elapsed from the effective date of this Decision.

D. Respondent MURPHY shall submit with any

application for license under an employing broker, or any

application for transfer to a new employing broker, a statement

signed by the prospective employing broker on a form approved by

the Department of Real Estate which shall certify:

{1} That the employing broker has read the Decision

of the Commissioner which granted the right to a
restricted license; and

{2) That the employing broker will exercise close

supervision over the performance by the
restricted licensee relating to activities for
which a real estate license is required.

/I
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E. Respondent MURPEY shall, within nine (9) months

from the effective date of this Decision, present evidence

'satisfactory to the Real Estate Commissioner that Respondent

has, since the most recent issuance of an original or renewal

real estate license, taken and successfully completed the

continuing education reguirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of

the Real Estate Law for renewal of a real estate license. If
Respondent fails.to satisfy this condition, the Commissioner may
order the suspension of the restricted license until the
Respondent presents such evidence. The Commissioner shall
afford Respondent the opportunity for a hearing pursuant to the
Administrative Procedure Act to preéent such evidencé.

F. Respondent MURPHY shall, within six (6} months

from the effective date of this Decision, take and pass the

Professional Responsibility Examination administered by the

Department including the payment of the appropriate examination

fee. If Respondent faills to satisfy this condition, the

[ —

Commissioner may order suspension of Respondent’s license until
Respondent passesg the examination.

G. Any restricted real estate salesperson license

issuéd to Respondent MURPHY may be suspended or revoked for a
violation by Respdndent of any of the conditions attaching to

the restricted license.

/ Dz}fED DAVID A. PETERS, Counsel
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Iy
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I have read the Stipulation and Agreement, have

discussed it with my counsel, and its terms are understood by
me and are agreeable'and acceptable to me. ‘I understand that I
am walving rights given to me by the Califorﬁia Administrative
Procedure Act (inclﬁding but not limited to Sections 11506,
11508, 11509, and 11513 of the Government Code), and I
willingly, intelligently, and voluntarily waive those rights,
including the right of reguiring the Commissioner to prove the
allegations in the Accusation at a hearing at which I would
have the right to cross-examine witnesses against me and to

present evidence in defense and mitigation of the charges.

” DATED

CHARLOTTE FAY
Respondent

(2l [201D A QA AT
DATED RUSSELL K. RYAN

Attorney for Respondent

The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement for

Settlement is hereby adopted by the Real Estate Commissioner as

her Decision and Order and shall become effective at 12 o’'clock

noon on February 13, 2001

17
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IT IS SO ORDERED L*—'Z/Lu,{,fww _/0/ 2.C20 {/

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN
Real Egstate Commissioner

T VL‘
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Department of Real Estate

P. O. Box 187000 4
Sacramento, CA 95818-7000 . NOV 14 2000

Telephone: (916) 227-0789 DEPARTMENTOFsz

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* ok -k

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-1427 FRESNO

ICC REALTY, INC., OAH No. N-1999090131
DONALD LA RUE FLOYD,
RAY CLARK MERIDITH,

CHARLOTTE FAY MURPHY,

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

Respondents.

It is hereby stipulated by and between RAY CLARK

MERIDITH (heréinafter "Respondent MERIDITH), by and through his

attorney, Robert T. Haden; and the Complainant, acting by and
through David A. Peters, Counsel for the Department of Real
Estate, as follows for purpose of settling and disposing of the
First Amended Accusation filed June 28, 2000 in this matter:

1. all issues which were to be contested and all
evidence which was to be presented by Complainant and Respondent
at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which hearing was to be
held in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative
Procedure Act (APA) (Government Code Section 11500 et seq.),

/177
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shall instead and. in place thereof be submitted solely on the
basis of the provisions of this Stipulation and Agreement.

2. Respondent MERIDITH has recelved, read and
understands the Statement to Respondent, the Discovery
Provisions of the APA, and the Accusation filed by the
Department of Real Estaté in this proceeding.

3. On September 10, 1999, Respondent MERIDITH filed
his Notice of Defense pursuant to Section 11505 of the
Government Code for the purpose of requesting a hearing on the
allegations in the Accusation. Respondent MERIDITH hereby
freely and voluntarily withdraws his Notice of Defense.
Respondent MERIDITH acknowledges that by withdrawing said Notice
of Defense he will thereby waive his right to require the
Commissioner to prove the allegations in the Accusation at a
contested hearing held in accordance with the provisions of the
APA and that he will waive other rights afforded to him in
connection with the hearing such as the right to present
evidence in defense of.the allegations in the Accusation and the
right to cross-examine witnesses.

4. This Stipulation is based on the factual
allegations contained in the Accusation. .In the interests of
expedience and economy, Respondent MERIDITH chooses not to
contest these allegations, but to remain silent and understands
that, as a result thereof, these factual allegations, without
being admitted or denied, will serve as a prima facie basgis for

the disciplinary action stipulated to herein. The Real Estate

/1
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Commissioner shall not be required to provide further evidence
to prove said factual allegations.

5. It is understood by the parties that the Real
Estate Commissioner may adopt_the Stipulation and Agreemént as
her Decision in this matter, thereby impesing the penalty and
sanctions on Respondent MERIDITH's real estate license and
license rights as set forth in the below "Order". In the event
that the Commissioner in her discretion does not adopt the |
Stipulation and Agreement, it shall be void and of no effect,
and Respondent MERIDITH shall retain the right to a hearing and
proceeding on the Accusation under all the provisions of the APA
and shall not be bound by any admission or waiver made herein.

.6. The Order or any subsequent Order of the Real
Estate Commissioner made pursuant tp this Stipulation and
Agreement shall not constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any
further administrative or civil proceedings by the Department of
Real Estate with respect to any matters which were not
specifically alleged to be causes for accusation in this
proceeding.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

By reason of the foregoing stipulations, admissions
and waivers, and solely for the purpose of settlement of the
pending Accusation without a hearing, it is stipulated and
agreed that the following determiﬁation of issues shall be made:

I
The conduct of Respondent RAY CLARK MERIDITH, as

described in the First Amended Accusation, constitutes cause for

H-1427 FRESNO -3 - STIPULATION OF
RAY CLARX MERIDITH
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the suspension or revocation of the real estate license and

license rights of Respondent MERIDITH under the provisions of

Section 10177 (h) of the Business and Professions Code and
—————

10177 (d) of the Business and Professions Code in conjunction

with Sections 110i8.2 and 11018.1(a) of the Buginess and

m—————

Professions Code and Section Ezzi of Title 10,California Code df
Regulations.
ORDER
I

The real estate broker license and all license rights

of'Respondent RAY CLARK MERIDITH under the Real Estate Law are

revoked; however, a restricted real estate broker license shall

be issued to Respondent pursuant to Section 10156.5 of the

Business and Professions Code if Respondent makes application
therefor and pays to the Department of Real Estate the

appropriate fee for the restricted license within ninety (90)

days from the effective date of this Decision. The restricted
license issued to Respondent shall be subject to all of the
provisions of Section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions
Code and to the following limitations, conditions and
restrictions iﬁposed under authority of Section 10156.8 of that
Code:

A. The restricted license issued to Respondsnt

MERIDITH may be suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real
Estate Commissioner in the event of Respondent’s conviction or
plea of nolec contendere to a crime which is substantially

17/
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related to Respondent’'s fitness or capacity as a real estate
licensee.

B. The restricted license issued to Respondent

MERIDITH may be suspended prior to hearing by Order of the
Commissioner on evidence satisfactory to thg Commissioner that
Respondent has violated provisions of the California Real Estate
Law,lthe Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations of the Real Estate
Commissioner or conditions attaching to the restricted license.

C. Respondent MERIDITH shall not be eligible to

apply for the issuance of an unrestricted real estate license
nor for the removal of any of the conditions, limitations or
restrictions of the restricted of a restricted license until one

T ———

(lf vear has elapsed from the effective date of this Decision.

D. Respondent MERIDITH shall, within six (6) months

from the effective date of this Decision, take and pass the

Professional Responsibility Examination administered by the

Department including the payment of the appropriate examination

fee. If Respondent fails to satisfy this condition, the

Commissioner may order suspension of Respondent’s license until
Respondent passes the examination.

E. Any restricted real estate broker license issued

to Respondent MERIDITH pursuant to this Decision shall be

=

suspended for thirty {(30) days from the date of issuance of

4

{7
[
{

&

.

J

restricted license.

F. Respondent MERIDITH shall not act as designated

broker officer for a real estate broker corporation.
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G. Any restricted real estate broker license issued

to Respondent MERIDITH may be suspended or revoked for a
violation by Respondent of any of the conditions attaching to

the restricted license.

re/1%/0 0 W) ST

DATED _ DAVID A. PETERS, Counsel
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

& kK k%

I have read the Stipulation and Agreement, have

discussed it with my counsel, and its terms are understood by
me and are agreeable and acceptable to me. I understand that I
am waiving rights given to me by the California administrative
Procedure Act (including but not limited to Sections 11506,
11508, 11509, and 11513 of the Government Code), and I
willihgly, intelligently, and voluntarily waive those rights,
including the right of requiring £he Commissioner to prove the
allegations in the Accusation at a hearing at which I would
have the right to cross-examine witnesses against me and to

present evidence, in-defense and mitigation of the charges

7/ /7o s

DATED YJéLARK MERIDSTH
spondent

I have reviewed the Stipulation and Agreement =z =:

form and content and have advised my client accordingly.

V(he” Sall s
DATED 0B T. HADEN
Attorney for Respondent

H-1427 FRESNO - 6 - STIPULATION OF
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The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement for

Settlement is hereby adopted by the Real Estate Commissioner as

her Decision énd Order and shall becqme effective at 12 o’clock

noon on _ December 15, 2000 N

N _
IT IS SO ORDERED //C%u ?,75/ 20,

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN
Real tate Commissioner

-

Lok [l
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE pyg 1 7 2000
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARPMENT OF REAL ESTATE

In the Matter of the Accusation of
Case No. H-1427 FRESNO

ICC REALTY, INC.,
DONALD LA RUE FLOYD, OAH No. N-1999090731
RAY CLARK MERIDITH,

CHARLOTTE FAY MURFPHY,

Respondent

THIRD AMENDED
NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent:

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department of Real Estate at __the

State Building, 2550 Mariposa Mall, Room 1027, Fresno, CA 93721

on Qctober 11 - 13, 2000 ,atthe hourof _9:00 AM
or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you. If you object to the place of
hearing, you must notify the presiding administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings within ten
(10} days after this notice is served on you. Failure to notify the presiding administrative law judge within ten days
will deprive you of a change in the place of the hearing.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your own expense. You
are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney to represent you at public expense. You are entitled to represent
yourself without legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at the hearing, the
Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any &xpress admission or other evidence including
affidavits, without any notice to you. !

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness who
does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her costs. The
interpreter must be certified in accordance with Sections 11435.30 and 11435.55 of the Government Code.

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Dated: August 17, 2000 By

DAVID A. PETERS Counsel

RE 501 (Rev. 8/97)
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DAVID A. PETERS, Counsel (SBN 99528) n u’ EE {:}

Department of -Real Estate
P. O. Box 187000
Sacramento, CA 95818-7000 JUNZ 8 2000

Telephone: (816) 227-07885
-or- (916) 227-0781 (Direct)

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* kK

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-1427 FRESNO

FIRST AMENDED
ACCUSATION

ICC REALTY, INC.,
DONALD LA RUE FLOYD,
RAY CLARK MERIDITH,
CHARLOT'TE FAY MURPHY,

Respondents.

The Complainant, M. Dolores Ramos, a Deputy Real
Fstate Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of
Accusation against ICC REALTY, INC. dba VIP Realty (hereinafter
"Respondent ICC"), DONALD LA RUE FLOYD (hereinafter "Respondent
FLOYD"), RAY CLARK MERIDITH dba Meridith Realty (hereinafter
"Respondent MERIDITH"), and CHARLOTTE FAY MURPHY (hereinafter
"Respondent MURPHY"), 1is informed and alleges as follows:
7 |
/77
i
/77
/77




10

11

12

13

14

15

i6

17

i8

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

FIRST CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

1.

The Complainant, M. Dolores Raﬁos, a Deputy Real
Estate Commissioner of the State of California, makes this
Accusation against the above-named Respondents in her official
capacity.

2.

Respondents ICC, MERIDITH, FLOYD, and MURPHY are
presently licensed and/or have license rights under the Real
Estate Law {(Part 1 of Division 4 of the California Business and
Professions Code) (hereinafter "Code") .

3.

At all times herein mentioned, Respondent ICC was
licensed as a restricted real estate broker corporation. Within
the thrée—year period immediateiy preceding the filing of this
Accusation and continuing through on or about March 15, 1998,
Respondent MERIDITH acted as the designated broker-officer for
Respondent ICC. Beginning on or about March 16, 1998 through on
or about May 25, 1998, Respondent ICC had no designated broker-
officer. Beginning on or about May 26, 1998 and continuing
thereafter, Respondent FLOYD acted as the designated broker-
office: for Respondent ICC.

: .

At all times herein mentioned, Respoﬁdent FLOYD was
licensed as a restricted real estate broker individually and
beginning on or about May 26, 1998 and continuing thereafter as

the designated broker-officer for Respondent ICC.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

13

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

® @
5.

At all times herein mentioned, Respondent MERIDITH was
licensed as a real estate broker individually and within the
three-year period immediately preceding the filing of this
Accusatién through on or about March 15, 1998, as designated
broker-cfficer for Respondent ICC.

€.

At all times herein mentioned, Respondent MURPHY was
licensed as a real estate salesperson. Within the three yearl
period immediately preceding the filing of this Accusation
through on or about March 14, 1998, Respondent MURPHY was in the
employ cof Respondent ICC.

7.

Whenever reference is made in an allegation in this
Accusation to an act or omission of "Respondents", such
allegation shall be deemed to mean the act or omission of each
of the Respondents named in the caption hereof, acting
individually, jointly, and severally.

8.

At varicus times material herein, Respondents were
performing acts requiring a real estate license for or in
expectation of a compensation.

9.

At various times herein mentioned preceding the filing
of this Accusation, Respondents acted as agents of Berry &
Berry, Inc., a California corporation, (hereinafter "Berry &

Berry") the owner of certain subdivided real property as defined
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in Section 11000-of the Code commonly known as Country Club Lake
Estates, Trac£ No. 1008, Merced County, State of California, and
identified in the records of the Department of Real Estate
(hereinafter "the Department") as File No. 033651 SA-FQO
(hereinafter "the Subdiwvision"}.
10.

On or about October 18, 1995, Berry & Berry, their
agents or employees filed or caused to be filed with ﬁhe
Department a Combined Notice of Intention Questionnaire and
Application for Public Report (hereinafter "Application") for
the Subdivision, together with supporting documents. Based upoen
the representations and assurances given by Berry & Berry in the
Application and supporting documents, the Commissioner issued
his Final Subdivision Public Report on November 1, 1995.

11.

-In said Application and supporting documents, Berry &
Berry, their agents or employees represented to the Department
that:

(a) All sales agreements would conform to the sample
“Real Estate Purchase Contract and Receipt for Deposit"
submitted as a supporting document to the Application.

(b) All escrow instructions would conform td the
sample "Sale Escrow Instructions® submitted as a supporting
document to the Application.

12.
On or about November 1, 1995, based upon the

representations and assurances given by Berry & Berry in their
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Application for a bublic report, the Commissioner issued his
Final Subdiviéion Public Report on the Subdivision.
13.
Within the three-year pefiod immediately preceding the
filing of this Accﬁsation through on or about March 18, 1998,

Respondents ICC, MERIDITH and MURPHY, acting as agents for Berry

& Befry, sold or offered to sell lots in the Subdivision using

sales agreements and escrow instructions net in conformance with

the sample sales agreement and escrow instructions described in
Paragraphs 1¢. and 11. above. Said lots included, but are not

limited to, the following:

PURCHASE DATE LOT BUYER CLOSED
08/30/96 7 Mobley 09/11/97
10/30/96 6 Eber 11/08/96
10/30/97 1 Helfgott N/A
11/04/97 4 Kano 03/11/98
11/24/97 5 Cuchna | 12/05/97
02/07/98 10 Hubbell 03/18/98

14.

In connection with the sale of the lots in the
Subdivision described in Paragraph 13. above, Respondents ICC,
MERIDITH and MURPHY used Purchase Agreements and Escrow
Instructions not in conformance with the representations made by
Berry & Berry in said Application and supporting documents as
described in Paragraph 10. and 11. above, and was a material
change in the set up of the Subdivision in that the purchase

agreements and escrow instructions used were not approved by the
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Department an@ contained provisions not included in the approved
purchase agreement and escrow instructions described in
Paragraphs 10. and 11. above.
15.

Respondents ICC, MERIDITH and MURPHY, failed to notify
the Commissioner in writing of the material changes in the set
up or program for marketing the offering of lots in the
Subdivision as described above, and in so.doing failed to carry
out representations and assurances given by Berry & Berry upon
which the Commissioner relied in issuing the public report for
the Sﬁbdivision, and are conditions which would have caused the
Commissioner to deny issuance of a public report had said
conditions existed at the ﬁime the public report was issued for
the Subdivision, in vioclation of Section 11012 of the Code.

16.

Within the three-year periocd immediately preceding ﬁhe
filing of this Accusation through on or about March 18, 1998,
Respondent MERIDITH, as designated broker-officer for Respondent
ICC, failed to exercise reasonable supervision and control over
the licensed activities of Respondent ICC required by Section
10159.2 of the Code in that Respondent MERIDITH permitted
Respondent ICC to sell or offer to sell lots in the Subdivision
without complfing with the reguirements of Section 11012 of the
Code as described above. Respondent MERIDITH failed to exercise
reasonable supervision over the activities of Respbndent ICC's
salespersons by allowing saild salespersons to sell or offer to

sell lots in the Subdivision without complying with the
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requirements of Section 11012 of the Code as described above,
and by failiné to establish adequate policies, rules, procedures
and systems to review, oversee, inspect and manage said
activities

. 17.

The acts and/or omissions of Respondents ICC, MERIDITH
and MURPHY described above, are grounds for the suspension or
revocation of the licenses and/or license rights of Respondents
ICC, MERIPITH and MURPHY under Section 11012 of the Code in
conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code.

| The acts and/cr omissions of Respondent MERIDITH as
described in Paragraph 16. above, are grounds for the suspension
or revocation of the license and/or license rights of Respondent
MERIDITH under Section 10177(h) of the Code and Section 2725 of
the Regulaticns in conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the
Code. 1In the alternative, the acts and/or omissions of
Respondent MERIDITH described in Paragraph 16. are grounds for
the suspension or revocation of Respondent MERIDITH's license
and/or license rights under Section 10177(g) of thg Code.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

18.

There 1s hereby incorporated in this second, separate
and- distinct, Cause of Accusation all of the allegations
contained in Paragraphs 1., 2., 3., 6., and'8. of the First
Cause of Accusation with the same force and effect as if herein
fully set forth.

Iy
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19.

Beginning on or about March 15, 1998, through on or
about May 25, 1998, Respondent ICC did not have a designated
broker—oﬁficer.

20.

Beginning on or about April 1, 1998 through on or
about May 25, 1998, Respondent ICC, as agent for Berry & Berry,
engaged in acts for which a real estate broker license is
required for or in expectation of compensation, at a time when
Respondent ICC did not have a designated broker-officer. Said
licensed activity included negotiating the sale of Lot 2 in the
Subdivision to Pam L. Tourigny.

21.

The acts and/or omissions of Respondent ICC described
in Paragraph 20. above, constitute cause for the suspension or
revocation of the real estate license and/or license rights of
Respondént ICC for violqtion of Section 10130 of the Code in
conjunction with Section 10177 (d) of the Code.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

22.

There is hereby incorporated in this third, separate
and distinct cause of Accusation, all of the allegations
contained in faragraphs 1. through 12 of the First Cause of
Accusation with the same force and effect as if herein fully set
forth.

e
Iy
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23.

Beginning on or before June 14, 1998 and continuing
through on or about July 22, 1998, Respondents ICC, FLOYD and
MURPHY, acting as agents for Berry & Berry, sold or offered to
sell Lot‘l in the Subdivision to Eric A. and Alice M. Stein
using a sales agreement and escrow instructions not in
conformance with the sample sales agreement and escrow
instructions described in Paragraphs 10. and 11. above.

24.

In connection with the sale of the lot in the
Subdivision described in Paragraph 23. above, Respohdents ICC,
FLOYD and MURPHY used a purchase agreement and escrow
instructions not in conformance with the representations made by
Berry & Berry in sald Application and supporting documents as
described in Paragraphs 10. and 11. above, and was a material
change in the set up of the Subdivision in that the purchase
agreement and escrow instructions used were not approved by the
Department and contained provisions not included in the approved
purchase agreement and escrow instructions described in
Paragraphs 10. and 11. above.

25.

Respondents ICC, FLOYD and MURPHY, failed to notify
the Comﬁissioﬁer in writing of the material chanQes in the set
up or program for marketing the offering of lots in the
Subdivision as described in this Third Cause of Accusation, and
in so doing failed to carry out representations and assurances

given by Berry & Berry upon which the Commissioner relied in
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issuing the public report for the Subdivision, and are
conditions which would have caused the Commissioner to deny
igssuance of a public report had said conditions existed at the
time the public réport was issued for the Subdivision, in
viqlatioh of Section 11012 of the Code.
26.

Beginning on or before June 14, 1998 and continuing
through on or about July 22, 1998, Respondent FLOYD, as
designated broker-officer for Respondent ICC, failed to exercise
reasonable supervision and control over the licensed activities
of Respondent ICC required by Section 10159.2 of the Code in
that Respondent FLOYD permitted Respondent ICC to sell or offer
to sell lots in the Subdivision without complying with the
requirements of Section 11012 of the Code as described in this
Third Cause of Accusation. Respondent FLOYD failed to exercise
reasonable supervision over the activities of Respondent ICC’s
salespersons by allowing a salesperson to seli or offer to sell
Lot 2 in the Subdivision without complying with the requirements
of Sectionlllolz of the Code as described in this Third Cause of
Accusation, and by failing to establish adequate policies,
rules, procedures and systems to review, oversee, inspect and
mange said activities.

27.

The acts and/or omissions of Respondents TICC, FLOYD
and MURPHY described in this Third Cause of Accusation, are
grounds for the suspension or revocation of the licenses and/or

license rights of Respondents ICC, FLOYD and MURPHY under

- 10 -




10

11

iz

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Section 11012 of the Code in conjunction with Section 10177(d)
of the Code. |

The acts and/or omissions of Respondent FLOYD as
described in this Third Cause of Accusation, are grounds for the
suspensién or revocation of the license and/or license rights of
Respondent FLOYD under Section 10177 (h) of the Code and Section
2725 of the Regulations in conjunction with Section 10177(d) of
the Code. 1In the alternative, the act and/or omissions of
Respondent FLOYD described in Paragraph 26. above, are grounds
for the suspension or revocation of Respondent FLOYD's license
and/or license rights under Section 10177(g) of the Code.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

28.

There is hereby incorporated in this fourth, separate
and distinct cause of Accusation, all of the allegations
contained in Paragraphs 1. through 8. of the First Cause of
Accusation with the same force and effect as if herein fully set
forth.

29.

At various times herein mentioned, Respondents ICC,
MERIDITH, and MURPHY acted as agents 6f Berry & Berry the owner
of certain subdivided real property as defined in Section 11000
of the Code cdmmonly known as Montecito Park, Country Meadows
Phase 3, Tract 91-S-05, Madera County, State of California, and
identified‘in the records of the Department as File NO.
035315SA-FO0 (hereinafter "the Madera Subdivision"}.
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30.

On or about April 18, 1997, Berry & Berry, their
agents or employees filed or caused to be filed with the
Department a Notice of Intention Questionnaire and Application
for Public Report (hereinafter "Montecito Park Application") for
the Madera Subdivision, together with supporting documents.
Based upon the representations and assurances given by Berry &
Berry in the Montecito Park Application and supporting
documents, the Commissioner issued his Final Subdivision Publie
Report on July 3, 1997.

31.

In said Montecito Park Application and'supportiﬁg
documents, Berry & Berry, their agents or employees represented
to the Department that:

(a) All sales agreements would conform to the sample
"Real Estate Purchase Contract and Receipt for Deposit"
submitted as a supporting document to the Montecito Park
Apﬁlication.

{b) All escrow instructions would conform to the
sample "Sale Escrow Instructions* submitted as a supporting
document to the Application.

32.

on or about July 3, 1997, based upon the
representations and assurances given by Berry & Berry in their
Montecito Park Application for a public report, the Commissioner
issued his Final Subdivision Public Report on the Madera

Subdivisiecn.
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33.
At various times herein mentioned through on or about
September 8, 1998, Respondents ICC, MERIDITH, and MURPHY, acting
as agents for Berry & Berry, sold or offered to sell lots in the
Madera Subdivision using sales agreements and/or escrow
instructions not in conformance with the sample sales agreement
and escrow instructions described in Paragraph 31. above. Said

lots included, but are not limited to, the following:

PURCHASE DATE | LOT BUYER CLOSED
07/24/97 116 Edmonston/ 05/20/98
Lammers
.03/14/98 119 Houlding 09/08/98
34,

In connection with the sale of the lots in the
Subdivision described in Paragraph 33. above, Respondents ICC,
MERIDITH, and MURPHY used Purchase Agreements and/or Escrow
Instructions not in conformance with the representations made by
Berry & Berry in said Application and supporting documents as
described in Paragraphs 30. and 31. above, and was a material
change in the set up of the Subdivision in that the purchase
agreements and/or escrow instructions used were not approved by
the Department and contained provisions not included in the
approved purcﬁase agreement and/or escrow instructiong described
in Paragraphs 30. and 31. above.

35.
Respondents ICC, MERIDITH and MURPHY, failed to notify

i

the Commissioner in writing of the material changes in the set
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up or programléor marketing the offering of lots in the
Subdivision as describéd above, and in so doing ﬁailed to carry
out representations and assurances given by Berry and Berry upon
which the Commissioner relied in issuing the public report for
the Madera Subdivision, and are conditions which would have
caused the Commissioner to deny issuance of a public report had
sald conditions existed at the time the public report was issued
for the Madera Subdivision, in viclation of Section 11012 of the
Code.

36.

Beginning on or before July 24, 1997 and continuing
through on or about March 14, 19%8, Respondent MERIDITH, as
designated broker-officer for Respondent.ICC, failed to exercise
reasonable supervision and control over the licensed activities
of Respondent ICC required by Section 10159.2 of the Code in
that Respondent MERIDITH permitted Respondent ICC to sell or
offer to sell lots in the Madera Subdivision without complying
with the requirements of Section 11012 of the Code as described
above. Respondent MERIDITH failed_to exercise reasonable
supervision over the activities of Respondent ICC's salespersons
by allowing said salespersons to sell or offer to sell lotsg in
the Madera Subdivision without complying with the requirements
of Section 1ldl2 of the Code as described above, and by failing
to establish adequate policies, rules, procedures and systems to
review, oversee, inspect and manage said activities.

s
i
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37.

The acts and/or omissions of Respondents ICC, MERIDITH
and MURPHY described above, are grounds for the suspension or
revocation of the licenses and/or license rights of Respondents
ICC, MERiDITH and MURPHY under Section 11012 of the Code in
conjunction with Section 10177 (d) of the Code.

The acts and/or omissions of Respondent MERIDITH as
described in Paragraph 36. above, are grounds for the suspension
or revocation of the license and/or license rights of Respondent
MERIDITH under Section 10177(h) of the Code and Section 2725 of
the Regulations in conjunction with Section 10177{d) of the
Code. In the alternative, the acts and/or omissions of
Respondent FLOYD described in Paragraph 36. are groundé_for the
suspension or revocation of Respondent MERIDITH's license and/or
license rights under Section 10177 (g) of the Code.

FIFTH CAUSE _OF ACCUSATION

38.

There is hereby incorporated in this fifth, separate
and distinct cause of Accusation, all of the allegations
contained in Paragraphs 1. through 8. of the First Cause of
Accusation and Paragraph 29. of the Fourth Cause of Accusation
with the same force and effect as if herein fully set forth.

39.

At various times herein mentioned, Respondents ICC,
FLOYD and MURFPHY acted'as agents of Berry & Berry the owner of
the Madera Subdivision.

vy
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40.

On or about April 18, 1997, Berry & Berry, their
agents or employees filed and caused to be filed with the
Department a Notice of Intention Questionnaire and Application
for Public Report (hereinafter "Montecito Park Application") for
the Madera Subdivision, together with supporting documents.
Based upon. the representations and assurances given by Berry &
Berry in the Montecito Park Application and supporting
documents, the Commissioner issued his Final Subdivision Public
Report on July 3, 1997.

41.

In said Montecito Park Application and supporting
documents, Berry & Berry, their agents or employees represented
to the Department that: |

(a) All sales agreements would conform to the sample
"Real Estate Purchase Contract and Receipt for Deposit®
submitted as a supporting document tot he Montecito Park
Application. |

{b) All escrow instructions would conform to the
sample "Sale Escrow Instructions” submitted as a supporting
document to the Application.

42.

On 6r about July 3, 1997, based upon the
representations and assurances given by Berry & Berry in their
Montecito Park Application for a public report, the Commissioner
issued his Final Subdivision Public Report on the Madera

Subdivision.
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At various times herein mentioned through on or about
June 15, 1999, Respondents ICC, FLOYD, and MURPHY, acting as
agents for Berry & Berry, sold or offered to sell lots in the
Madera Subdivision using sales agreements and/or escrow
instructions not in conformance with the sample sales agreement
and escrow. instructions described in‘Paragraph 41. above. B5aid

lots included, but are not limited to, the following:

PURCHASE DATE LoT BUYER '~ CLOSED
05/30/98 120 : Moore 12/15/98
06/05/9é 115 _ MacCrone 01/20/99
05/12/99 118 Fifield 06/15/99

44 .

In connection with the sale of the lots in the
Subdivision described in Paragraph 43. above, Respondents ICC,
FLOYD, and MURPHY used Purchase Agreements and/or Escrow
Instructions not in conformance with the representations made by
Berry & Berry in said Application and supporting documents as
described in Paragraphs 40. and 41. above, and was a material
change in the set up of the Subdivision in that the purchase
agreements and/or escrow instructions used were not approved by
the Department and contained provisions not included in the
approved purchase agreement and/or escrow instructions described
in Paragraphs 40. and 41. above.

45 .
Respondents ICC, FLOYD and MURPHY, failed to notify

the Commissioner in writing of the material changes in the set

- 17 -
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up or program for marketing the offering of lots in the Madera
Subdivision aé described above, and in so doing failed to carry
out representations and assurances given by Berry and Berry upoﬁ
which the Commissioner relied in issuing the public report for
the Madega Subdivision, and are conditions which would have
caused the Commissioner to deny issuance of a public report had
said conditions existed at the time the public report was issued
for the Madera Subdivision, in violation of Section 11012 of the
Code.

46.

Beginning on or before May 30, 1998 and continuing
through on or about June 15, 1999, Respondent FLOYD, as
designated broker-officer for Respondent ICC, failed to exercise
reasonable supervision and control over the licensed activities
of Respondent  ICC required by Section 101592.2 of the Code in
that Respondent FLOYD permitted Respondent ICC to sell or offer

to sell lots in the Madera Subdivision without complying with

the requirements of Section 11012 of the Code as described

above. Respondent FLOYD failed to exercise reasonable
supervision over the activities of Respondent ICC’s salespersons
by allowing said salespersons to sell or offer to sell lots in
the Madera Subdivision without complying with the requirements
of Section 11012 of the Code as described above, and by failing
to establish adequate policies, rules, procedures and systems to
review, oversee, inspect and manage said activities.

/17 i
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The acts and/or omissions of Respondents ICC, FLOYD
and MURPHY described above, are grounds for the suspension or
revocation of the licenses and/or license rights of Respondents
ICC, FLOYD and MURPHY under Section 11012 of the Code in
conjunction with Section 10177 (d} of the Code.

The acts and/or omissions of Respondent FLOYD as
described in Paragraph 46. above, are grounds for the suspension
or revocation of the license and/or license rights of Respondent
FLOYD under Section 10177(h) of the Code and Section 2725 of the
Regulations in conjunction with Section 10177{(d) of the Code.

In the alternative, the acts and or omissions of Respondent
FLOYD described in Paragraph 46. are grounds for the suspension
or revocation of Respondent FLOYD's license and/or license
rights under Section 10177 (g) of the Code.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

48.

There is hereby incorporated in this fourth, separate
and distinct cause of Accusation, all of the allegations
contained in Paragraphs 1. through 8. of the First Cause of
Accusation and Paragraph 29. of the Fourth Cause of Accusation
with the same force and effect as if herein fully set forth.

| | 49 .

At various times herein mentioned, Respondents ICC,
MERIDITH and MURPHY, acting as agents of Berry and Berry the
owner of the Madera Subdivision, engaged in the business of

acted in the capacity of, advertised, or assumed to act as real
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estate brokefs within the State of California within the meaning
of Section 10131(a) of the Code, including the operation and
conduct of real estate sales brokerage business with the public
wherein,‘on behalf of othexrs, for compensation or in expectation
of compensation, Respondents ICC, MERIDITH and MURPHY sold and
offered to sell, sclicited prospective sellers and purchasers
of, solicited and obtained listings of, and negotiated the
purchase and sale of real property.

50.

On or about March 25, 1997, in the course of the
activities described in Paragraph 49. above, Respondents ICC,
MERIDITH and MURPHY solicited and obtained an offer from Richard
and Connie Rogers to purchase Lot 156 in the Madera Subdivision,
and thereafter, to and until on or before or after August 20,
1997, when escrow closed consummating the purchase of said lot,
negotiated and arranged execution and performance of a contract
to purchase said lot by said purchasers.

51.

In the course of the transaction described in
Paragraph 50. above, Respondents ICC, MERIDITH and MURPHY failed
to provide the purchasers, Richard and Connie Rogers, with a
copy of a subdivision public report issued by the Department

expressly authorizing the sale of lots, units or parcels in the

Madera Subdivision, and caused, suffered and permitted the owner

and subdivider of the Madera Subdivision to fail to provide such
purchasers with such a subdivision public report, in violation

of Section 11018.1{(a}) of the Code.

- 20 -




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

52.

In connection with the transaction described in
Paragraph 51. above, Respondent MERIDITH, as designated broker-
officer for Respondent ICC, failed to exercise reasonable’
supervision and control over the licensed activities of
Respondent ICC required by Section 10159.2 of the Code in that
Respondent' MERIDITH permitted Respondent_ICC to sell or cffer to
sell Lot 156 in the Madera Subdivision without complying with
the regquirements of Section 11018.1(a) of the Code as described
above. Respondent MERIDITH failed to exercise reasonable
supervision over the activities of Respondent ICC’s salesperson,
Respondent MURPHY, by allowing Respondent MURPHY to sell or
offer to sell Lot 156 in the Madera Subdivision without
complying with the requirements of Section 11018.2 of the Code
as described above, and by failing to establish adequate
policies, rules, procedures and systems to review, oversee,
inspect and manage said activities.

53.

The acts and/or omissions of Respondent MURPHY
described in Paragraph 51. above, constitute cause for the
suspension or revocation of the license and license rights of
Respondent MURPHY under Sectioﬂ 10177(d) of the Code in
conjunction with Section 11018.2 of the Code.

The acts and/or omissions of Respondenfs ICCf MEﬁIDITH
and MURPHY described in Paragraph 51. above, constitute cause
for the suspension or revocation of the licenses and license

rights of Respondents ICC, MERIDITH and MURPHY undexr Section

- 21 —




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

® ®
10177(d) of the Code in conjunction with Section 11018.1(a) of
the Code.

The acts and/or omissions of Respondent MERIDITH as
described in this Sixth Cause of Accusation, are grounds for the
suspension or revocation of the license and/or license rights of
Respondent MERIDITH under Section 10177(h) of the Code and
Section 2725 of the Regulations in conjunction with Section
10177(d) of the Code. In the alterpative, the acts and/or
omissions of Respondent MERIDITH described in Paragraph 52.
above, are grounds for the suspension or revocation of
Regpondent MERIDITH's license and/or license rights under

Section 10177{g) of the Code.

PRIOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION

On or about February 19, 1987, effective March 16,
1987, in Case No. H-755 FRESNQO, the Real Estate Commissioner
revoked the real estate broker license of DONALD LA RUE FLOYD
and granted the right to a restricted real estate broker license
on terms and conditions for violations.of Section 10176(i) of
the Code and Section 10177(d) of the Code in conjunction with
Secticn 10145 of the Code and Section 2725 of the Regulations.

On or about April 7, 1995, effective May 10, 1995 in
Case No. H-1227 FRESNO, the Real Estate Commissioner revoked the
real estate broker corporation license of ICC REALTY INC. and
granted the right to a restricted real estate broker corporation
license on terms and conditions for violations of Sections
10176(a), 10176(i), and 10177(d) of the Code in conjunction with

11/
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Sections 10145, 11013.2, 11013.4, 11010.4 and 11018.2 of the
Code and Sections 2832 and 2794 of the Regulations.

On or about March 3, 1985, effective April 10, 1995 in
Case No. H-1227 FRESNO, the Real Estate Commissioner suspended
the real estate broker license of RAY CLARK MERIDITH for a
period of 365 days, stayed on terms and conditions for
violations of Section 10177(d) of the Code in conjunction with
Sections 11010.4, 11013.2, 11013.4, and 11018.2 of the Code and
Section 2794 of the Regulations.

On or about March 3, 1995, effective April 10, 1995 in
Case no. H-1227 FRESNO, the Real Estate Commissioner suspended
the real estate salesperson license of CHARLOTTE FAY MURPHY for
a period of 30 days,rstayed on terms and conditions for
violations of Sections 10176(a), 10176(i), and 10177(d) of the
Code in conjunction with Sections 11010.4(a), 11013.2 and
11013.4 of the Code.

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be
conducted on the allegations of this Accusation and that upon
proof thereof a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary
action against all licenses and license rights of Respoﬁdents
under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business
and Professions Code) and for such other and further relief as

may be proper under other provisions of law.

Tt Mo [iress’

M. DOLORES RAMOS
Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

Dated at Fresnc, California,

/\ .
this ‘7’\/&»’7«/" day of June, 2000.
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE HAR 2.8 2000 m |
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ' <

DEPARTIENT O?L ESTATE
* ¢
VUL / Z/w

In the Matter of the Accusation of ‘ ﬂ;
ICC REALTY, INC., CaseNo. H-1427 FRESNO
DONALD LA RUE FLOYD,

RAY CLARK MERIDITH,
CHARLOTTE FAY MURPHY,

OAH No. N-19990901731

Respondent

SECOND AMENDED
NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent:

You are hereby notified that a hearing wilt be held before the Department of Real Estate at __the

State Building, 2550 Mariposa Mall, Room 1027, Fresne, CA 93721

on July 25 - 27, 2000 ,atthe hourof __9;:00 AM ,
or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you. If you object to the place of
hearing, you must notify the presiding administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings within ten
(10) days after this notice is served on you. Failure to notify the presiding administrative law judge within ten days
will deprive you of a change in the place of the hearing,.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your own expense. You
are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney to represent you at public expense. You are entitled to represent
yourself without legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at the hearing, the
Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other evidence including
affidavits, without any notice to you. :

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness who
does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her costs. The
interpreter must be certified in accordance with Sections 11435.30 and 11435.55 of the Government Code.

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Dated: _March 28, 2000 By %&_y/?/%

DAVID A. PETERS Counsel

RE 501 (Rev. 8/97)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA EPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

o

In the Matter of the Accusation of

Case No, H-1427 FRESNO
ICC REALTY, INC., ]

DONALD LA RUE FLOYD, OAHNo. _N-1999090131
RAY CLARK MERIDITH, :
CHARLOTTE FAY MURPHY,

Respondent

FIRST AMENDED .
NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent:

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department of Reai Estate at __the

Department of Water Resources, 3374 East Shields, Fresno, CA 93726

on January 25 - 27, 2000 ,atthe hourof _9:00 AM |
or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you. If you object to the place of
hearing, you must notify the presiding administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings within ten,
(10) days after this notice is served-on you. Failure to notify the presiding administrative law judge within ten days
will deprive you of a change in the place of the hearing.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your own expense. You
are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney to represent you at public expense. You are entitled to represent
yourself without legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at the hearing, the
Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other evidence including
affidavits, without any notice to you. .

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness who
does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her costs. The
interpreter must be certified in accordance with Sections 11435.30 and 11435.55 of the Government Code.

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE .

(s G F
Dated: October 14, 1999 By / 7 - —

DAVID A. PETERS Counsel

RE 501 (Rev. 8/97)
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. _

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
ol G
In the Matter of the Accusation of l /

Case No. __H-1427 FRESNO

ICC REALTY, INC., .
DONALD LA RUE FLOYD, OAHNo. N-1999090131
RAY CLARK MERIDITH, .

CHARLOTTE FAY MURPHY,

Respondent

NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent:

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department of Real Estate at __ the

State Building, 2550 Mariposa Mall, Room 1027, Fresno, CA 93721

on December 7 - 9, 1999 ,atthehourof _9:00 AM |
or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you. If you object to the place of
hearing, you must notify the presiding administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings within ten
(10) days after this notice is served on you. Failure to notify the presiding administrative law judge within ten days
will deprive you of a change in the place of the hearing.

You may be presentat the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your own expense. You
are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney to represent you at public expense. You are entitled to represent
yourself without legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at the hearing, the
Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other evidence including
affidavits, without any notice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness who
does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her costs. The
interpreter must be certified in accordance with Sections 11435.30 and 11435.55 of the Government Code.

DAVID A. PETERS Counsel

DEPARTMENT OF REALZATE _
Dated: __September 30, 1999 By@{]// ) /Jﬁmf

RE 501 (Rev. 8/97)
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DAVID A. PETERS, Counsel {(SBN 99528) U . 'E [:)

Department of Real Estate

P. O. Box 187000 AUG 2 4 1999
Sacramento, CA 95818-7000
- DERARTHMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Telephone: (916) 227-0789 .
-or- {916) 227-0781 (Direct) LN e s

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * *x

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H~1427 FRESNO
ICC REALTY, INC.,
DONALD LA RUE FLOYD,
RAY CLARK MERIDITH,
CHARLOTTE FAY MURPHY,

ACCUSATION

Respondents.-

Mt Mt Vgt Mo o et ot Tt T ot

The Complainant, M. Dolores Ramos, a Deputy Real
Estate Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of
Accusation against ICC REALTY, INC. dba VIP Realty (hereinafter
"Respondent ICC"), DONALD LA‘RUE FLOYD (hereinafter "Respondent
FLOYﬁ"), RAY CLARK MERIDITH dba Meridith Realty (hereinafter
"Respondent MERIDITH;), and CHARLOTTE FAY'MURPH?'(hereinafter
"Responéent MURPHY"), is informed and alleges as follows:
11/
fr/
i
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

1.

The Complainant, M. Dolores Ramos, a Deputy Real
Estate Commissioner of the State of California, makes this
Accusation against the above-named Respondents in her official
capacity.

2.

Respondents ICC, MERIDITH, FLOYD, and MURPHY are
presently licensed and/or have 1icense.rights under the Real
Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the California Business and
Professions Code) (hereinafter "Code').

3.

At all times herein mentioned, Respondent ICC was
licensed as a restricted real estate broker corporation. Within
the three-year period immediately preceding the filing of this
Accusation and continuing through on or about March 15, 1998,
Respondent MERIDITH. acted as the designated broker-officer for
Respondent ICC. Beginning on or about March 16, 1998 through on
or about May 25, 1998, Respondent ICC had no designated broker-
officer. Beginning on or about May 26, 1998 and continuing
thereafter, Respondent FLOYD acted as the designated broker-
officer for Respondent ICC.

4.

At all times herein mentioned, Respondent FLOYD was
licensed as a restrlcted real estate broker individually and
beginning on or about May 26, 1998 and continuing thereafter as

the designated broker-officer for Respondent ICC.
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5.

At all times herein mentioned, Respondent MEﬁIDITH was
licensed as a real estate broker individually and within the
threé—year period immediately preceding the filing of this
Accusation through on or about March 15, 1998, as designated
broker-officer for Respondent ICC;

6.

At all times herein mentioned, Respondent MURPHY was
licensed as a real estate salesperson. Within the three year
period immediately preceding the filing of this Accusation
through on or about March 14, 1998, Respondent MURPHY was in the
employ of Respondent ICC.

7.

Whenever reference is made in an allegation in this
Accusation to an act or omission of "Respondents”, such
allegation shall be deemed to mean the act or omission of each
of the Respondents named in the caption hereof, acting
individually, jointly, and severally.

8.

At various times material herein, Respondents were
performing ‘acts requiring a real estate license for or in
expectation of a compensation.

9.

At various times herein mentioned preceding the filing
of this Accusation, Respondents acted as agents bf Berry &
Berry, Inc., a California corporation, (hereinafter "Berry &

Berry") the owner of certain subdivided real property as defined
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in Section 11000 of the Code commonly known as Country Club Lake
Estates, Tract No. 1008, Merced County, State of California, and
identified in the records of the Department of Real Estate
(hereinafter "tﬁe Department") as File No. 033651 SA-FOO
(hereinafter "the Subdivision"). |

10.

On or about October 18, 1995, Berry & Berry, their
agents or employees filed or caused to be filed with the
Department a Combined Notice of Intention Questionnaire and
Application for Public Report (hereinafter "Apblication") for
the Subdivision, together with supporting documents. Based upon
the representations and assurances given by Berry & Berry in the
Application and supporting documents, the Commissioner issued
his Finﬁl Subdivision Public Report on November 1, 1985,

11.

In said Application and supporting documents, Berry &
Berry, their agents or employees represented to the Department
Ehat:

{a) All sales agreements would conform to the sample
"Real Estate Purchase Contract and Receipt for Deposit"
submi;ted as a supporting document to the Application.

(b) All escrow instructions would conform to the
sample "Sale Escrow Instructions" submitted as a supporting
document to the Application.

12.
On or about November 1, 1995, based upon the

representations and assurances given by Berry & Berry in their
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Application for a public report, the Commissioner issued his
Final Subdivision Public Report on the Subdivision.
13.

Within the three-year period immediately preceding the
filing of this Accusation through on or about March 18, 1998,
Respondents ICC, MERIDITH and MURPHY, acting as agents for Berry
& Berry, sold or offered to sell lots in the Subdivision using
sales agreements and escrow instructions not in conformance with
the.sample sales agreement and escrow instructions described in
Paragraphs 10. and 11. above. Said lots included, but are not

limited to, the following:

PURCHASE DATE EQE BUYER . CLOSED
08/30/96 7 Mobley 09/11/97
10/30/96 6 Eber  11/08/96
10/30/97 1 Helfgott N/A
11/04/97 4 Kano 03/11/98
11/24/97 5 Cuchna 12/05/97
02/07/98 10 Hubbell 03/18/98

14.

In connection with the sale of the lots in the
Subdivision described in Paragraph 13. above, Respondents ICC,
MERIDITH and MURPHY used Purchase Agreements and Escrow
Instructions not in conformance with the representations made by
Berry & Berry in said Application and supporting documents as
described in Paragraph 10. and 11. above, and was a material
change in the set up of the Subdivision in that the purchase

agreements and escrow instructions used were not approved by the
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Department and contained provisions not included in the -approved
purchase agreement and escrow instructions described in
Paragraphs 10. and 11. above.

15.

Respondents ICC, MERIDITH and MURPHY, failed to notify
the Commissioner in writing of the material changes in the set
up or program for marketing the offering of lots in the
Subdivision as described above, and in so doing failed to carry
out representations and assurances given by Berry & Berry upon
which the Commissioner relied in issuing the public report for
the Subdivision, and are cénditions which would have caused the
Commissioner to deny issuance of a public report had said
conditions existed at the time the public report was issued for
the Subdivision, in violation of Section 11012 of the Code.

16.

Within‘the three-year period immediately preceding the
filing of this Accusation through on or about March 18, 1998,
Respondent MERIDITH, as designated broker-officer for Respondent
ICC, failed to exercise reasonable supervision and control over
the licensed activities of Respondent ICC required by Section
10159.2 of the Code in that Respondent MERIDITH permitted
Respondent ICC to sell or offer to sell lots in ﬁhe Subdivision
without complying with the requirements of Section 11012 of the
Code as described above. Respondent MERIDITH failed to exercisg
reasonable supervision over the activities of Respondent ICC's
salespersons by allowing said saleépersons to sell or offer to

sell lots in the Subdivision without complying with the
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requirements of Section 11012 of the Code as described above,
and by failing to establish adequate policies, rules, procedures
and systems to review, oversee, iﬁspect.and manage said
activities

17.

The acts and/or omissions of Respondents ICC, MERIDITH
and MURPHY described above, are grounds for the suspension or
revocation of the licenses and/or license rights of Respondents
ICC, MERIDITH and MURPHY under Section 11012 of the Code in
conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code.

The acts and/or omissions of Respondent MERIDITH as
described in Paragraph 16. above, are grounds for the suspension
or revocation of the license and/or license rights of Respondent
MERIDITH under Section 10177 (h) of the Code and Section 2725 of
the Reéulations in conjunction with Section 10i77(d) of the
Code. 1In the alternative, the acts and/or omissions of
Respondent MERIDITH described in Paragraph 16. are grounds for
the suspension or revocation of Respondent MERIDITH's license
and/or license rights under Section 10177 (g) of the Code.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

18.

There is hereby incorporated in this second, separate
and distinct, Cause of Accusation all of the aliegations
contained in Paragraphs 1., 2., 3., 6.; and 8. of the First
Cause of Accusation with the same force and effect as if herein
fully set forth.

i
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19.

Beginning on or about March 15, 1998, through on or
about May 25, 1998, Respondent ICC did not have a designated
broker-officer.

- 20.

Beginning on or about April 1, 1998 through on or
about May 25, 1998, Respondent ICC, as agent for Berry & Berry,
engaged in acts for which a real estate broker license is
required for or in expectation of compensation, at a time when
Respondent ICC did not have a designated broker-officer. Said
licensed activity included negotiating the sale of Lot 2 in the
Subdivision to Pam L. Tourigny.

21.

The acts and/or omissions of Respondent ICC described
in Paragraph 20. above, constitute cause for the suspension or
revocation of the real estate license and/or license rights of
Respondent ICC for violation oﬁ Section 10130 of the Code in
conjunction with Section 10177 (d) of the Code.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

22,

There is hereby incorporated in this thifd, separate
and distinct cause of Accusation, all of the allegations
contained in Paragraphs 1. through 12 of the First Cause of
Accusation with the same force ahd effect as if herein fully set
forth. -
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23.

Beginning on or before June 14, 1998 and continuing
through on or about July_22, 1998, Respondents ICC, FLOYD and
MURPHY, acting as agents for Berry & Berry, sold or offered to
sell Lot 1 in the Subdivision to Eric A. and Alice M. Stein
using a sales agreement and escrow instructions not in
conformance with the sample sales agreement and escrow
instructions described in Paragraphs 10. and 11. above.

24 .

In connection‘with the sale of the lot in the
Subdivision described in Paragraph 23. above, Respondents ICC,
FLOYD and MURPHY used a purchase agreement and escrow.
instructions not in conformance with the representations made by
Berry & Berry in said Application and supporting decuments as
described in ParagfaphsAlo. and 11. above, and was a material
change in the set up of the Subdivision in that the purchase
agreement and escrow instructions used were not approved by the
Department and contained provisions not included in the approved
purchase agreement and escrow instructions described in
Paragraphs 10. and 11. abhove.

25.

Respondents ICC, FLOYD and MUkPHY, failed to notify
the Commissioner in writing of the material changes in the set
up or program for marketing the offering of lots in the
Subdivision as described in this Third Cause of Accﬁsation, and
in so doing failed to carry out representations and assurances

given by Berry & Berry upon which the Commissioner relied in
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conditions which would have caused the Commissioner to deny
issuance of a public report had said conditions existed at the
time the public report was issued for the Subdivision, in
violation of Section 11012 of the Code.

26.

Beginning on or before June 14, 1998 and continuing
through on or about july 22, 1998, Respondent FLOYD, as
designated broker-officer for Respondent ICC, failed to exercise
reasonable supervision and control over the licensed activities
of Respondent ICC required by Section 10159.2 of the Code in
that Respondent FLOYD permitted Respondent ICC to sell or offer
to sell lots in the Subdivision without complying with the
requirements of Section 11012 of the Code as described in this
Third Cause of Accusation. Respondent FLOYD failed to exercise
reasonable supervision over the activities of Respondent ICC’s
salespersons by allowing a salesperéon to sell or offer to sell
Lot 2 in the Subdivision without complying with the requirements
of Section 11012 of the Code as described in this Third Cause of
Accusation, and by failing to establish adequate policies,
rules, procedures and systems to review, oversee, inspect and
mange said activities.

27,

The acts and/or omissions of Respondents ICC, FLOYD
and MURPHY described in this Third Cause of Accusation, are
grounds for the suspension or revocation of the licenses and/or

license rights of Respondents ICC, FLOYD and MURPHY under
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Section 11012 of the Code in conjunction with Section 10177 {4)
of the Code.

The acts and/or omissions of Respondent FLOYD as
described in this Third Cause of Accusation, are grounds for the
suspension or revocation of the license and/or license rights_of
Respondent FLOYD under Section 10177(h) of the Code and Section.
2725 of the Regulations in conjunction with Section 10177 (4) of
the Code. 1In the alternative, the act and/or omissions of

Respondent FLOYD described in Paragraph 26. above, are grounds

for the suspension or revocation of Respondent FLOYD's license

and/or license rights under Section 10177 (g) of the Code.

PRTOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION

On or about February 19, 1987, effective March 16,
1987, in Case No. H-755 FRESNO, the Real Estate Commissioner
revoked the real estate broker license of DONALD LA RUE FLOYD
and granted the right to a restricted real estate broker license
on terms and conditions for violations 6f Section 10176(1i) of
the Code and Section 10177 (d) of the Code in conjunction with
Section 10145 of the Code and Section 2725 of the Reguiations.

On or about April 7, 1995, effective May 10, 1995 in
Case No. H-1227 FRESNO, the Real Estate Commissioner revoked the
real estate broker corporation license of ICC REALTY INC. and

granted the right to a restricted real estate broker corporation

‘license on terms and conditions for violations of Sections

10176 (a), 10176(i}), and 10177(d) of the Code in conjunction with
Sections 10145, 11013.2, 11013.4, 11010.4 and 11018.2 of the

Code and Sections 2832 and 2794 of the Regulations.
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On or about March 3, 1995, effective April 10, 1995 irn
Case No. H-1227 FRESNO, the Real Estate Commissioner suspended
the real estate broker license of RAY CLARK MERIDITH for a
period of 365 days, stayed on terms and conditions for
violations of Section 10177(d) of the Code in conjunction with
Sections 11010.4, 11013.2, 11013.4, and 11018.2 of the Code and
Section 2794 of the Regulations.

On or about March 3, 1995, effective April 10, 1995 in
Case nﬁ. ﬁ—1227 FRESNO, the Real Estate Commissioner suspended
the real estate salesperson license of CHARLOTTE FAY MURPHY for
a period of 30 days, stayed on terms and conditions for
violations of Sections 10176 (a), 10176(i), and 10177(d) of the
Code in conjunction with Sections 11010.4(a), 11013.2 and
11013.4 of the Code.

WHEREFORE} Complainant prays that a hearing be
conducted on the allegations of this Accusation and that upon
proof thereof a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary
action against all licenses and license rights of Respondents
under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business
and Professions Code) and for such other and further relief as

may be proper under other provisions of law.

ALy (e @M

M. DOLORES RAMOS
Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

Dated at Fresno, California,

this }d?#%k day of August, 1999,
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